

No. 18-7

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CHOCTAW COUNTY AND CLOYD HALFORD,

Petitioners,

v.

JESSICA JAUCH,

Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

MICHAEL T. KIRKPATRICK
PUBLIC CITIZEN
LITIGATION GROUP
1600 20th Street NW
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 588-1000

VICTOR I. FLEITAS
Counsel of Record
452 N. Spring Street
Tupelo, MS 38804
(662) 840-0270
fleitasv@bellsouth.net

Attorneys for respondent

October 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT.....	2
A. Factual Background.....	2
B. District Court Proceedings	3
C. Proceedings on Appeal	5
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT.....	8
I. The Fifth Circuit’s determination that prolonged pretrial detention without access to a court violates the Fourteenth Amendment does not warrant re- view.	8
II. The Fifth Circuit’s determination that Choctaw County is liable under <i>Monell</i> does not warrant re- view.	12
III. The Fifth Circuit properly denied qualified im- munity because the relevant law was clearly estab- lished.	15
CONCLUSION.....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Pages
<i>Albright v. Oliver</i> , 510 U.S. 266 (1994)	10
<i>Armstrong v. Squadrito</i> , 152 F.3d 564 (7th Cir. 1998)	8
<i>Baker v. McCollan</i> , 443 U.S. 137 (1979)	4, 7, 9, 10
<i>Bell v. Wolfish</i> , 441 U.S. 520 (1979)	9
<i>Bockes v. Fields</i> , 999 F.2d 788 (4th Cir. 1993)	13
<i>Conroy v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 421 F. Supp. 2d 879 (7th Cir. 1991).....	13
<i>Cooper v. Dillon</i> , 403 F.3d 1208 (11th Cir. 2005)	13
<i>County of Riverside v. McLaughlin</i> , 500 U.S. 44 (1991)	10
<i>Davis v. Camden</i> , 657 F. Supp. 396 (D.N.J. 1987).....	13
<i>District of Columbia v. Wesby</i> , 138 S. Ct. 577 (2018)	16
<i>Evers v. Custer County</i> , 745 F.2d 1196 (9th Cir. 1984)	13
<i>Garner v. Memphis Police Department</i> , 8 F.3d 358 (6th Cir. 1993)	13
<i>Gerstein v. Pugh</i> , 420 U.S. 103 (1975)	9, 10

<i>Hayes v. Faulkner County, Arkansas</i> , 388 F.3d 669 (8th Cir. 2004)	8
<i>Hewitt v. Helms</i> , 459 U.S. 460 (1983)	4
<i>Jones v. City of Jackson</i> , 203 F.3d 875 (5th Cir. 2000)	2, 6, 16
<i>Kaley v. United States</i> , 571 U.S. 320 (2014)	9
<i>Manuel v. City of Joliet</i> , 137 S. Ct. 911 (2017)	9
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976)	6
<i>Medina v. California</i> , 505 U.S. 437 (1992)	6
<i>Monell v. New York City Department of Social Services</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978)	5
<i>Moya v. Garcia</i> , 895 F.3d 1229 (10th Cir. 2018)	11, 15
<i>N.N. ex rel. S.S. v. Madison Metropolitan School District</i> , 670 F. Supp. 2d 927 (W.D. Wisc. 2009)	14
<i>Pembaur v. City of Cincinnati</i> , 475 U.S. 469 (1986)	15
<i>Sheffield v. Reece</i> , 28 So. 2d 745 (Miss. 1947).....	13
<i>Snyder v. King</i> , 745 F.3d 242 (7th Cir. 2014)	14
<i>Surplus Store & Exchange, Inc. v. City of Delphi</i> , 928 F.2d 788 (7th Cir. 1991)	13

<i>Vives v. City of New York</i> , 524 F.3d 346 (2d Cir. 2008).....	13
<i>Walker v. City of Calhoun, Georgia</i> , 901 F.3d 1245 (11th Cir. 2018)	14
<i>Whitesel v. Sengenberger</i> , 222 F.3d 861 (10th Cir. 2000)	13
Other Authorities	
U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2.....	13
Miss. Code Ann. § 9-7-3	13
